
May 28, 2021 

Morris L. Woodruff, Secretary  
Missouri Public Service Commission 
200 Madison Street, PO Box 360 
Jefferson City, MO 65102-0360 

RE: Consolidated Communications of Missouri Company - Tariff Revision - PSC MO No. 2, 
8YY Filing 

Dear Secretary: 

Enclosed for filing, Consolidated Communications of Missouri Company hereby submits the 
following tariff sheets with a proposed effective date of  July 1, 2021. 

Section 4 - Third Revised Sheet 151 
Section 4 - Second Revised Sheet 151.1 
Section 4 - Third Revised Sheet 152 
Section 4 - Third Revised Sheet 153 
Section 12 - Fourth Revised Sheet 324

The purpose of this filing is to submit tariff changes in compliance with the FCC's Report and Order 
on 8YY access charge reform released October 9, 2020 in WC Docket No. 18-156 for effect July 1, 
2021.

Please contact me at the number below or Carole Williamson at carole.williamson@consolidated.com 
with any questions or concerns regarding this filing. 

Regards,  

Kevin J. Kastor
Director – Government Affairs 
P: 936.788.7420 
kevin.kastor@consolidated.com 

mailto:carrie.patterson@consolidated.com


Issued: May 28, 2021 Effective: July 1, 2021 

Kevin J. Kastor, Director – Legislative and Regulatory 

Consolidated Communications of Missouri Company PSC MO. NO. 2 

Third Revised Sheet 151 

Cancels Second Revised Sheet 151 

FACILITIES FOR INTRASTATE ACCESS 

4. SWITCHED ACCESS (Cont'd) 

4.6 Rate and Charge (Cont’d) 

4.6.2 Switched Transport 

(A) Entrance Facility 

Description and Rates mirror those found in NATIONAL EXCHANGE CARRIER 

ASSOCIATION TARIFF FCC NO.5 (NECA NO. 5). 

(B)  Direct-Trunked Transport 

Description and Rates mirror those found in NATIONAL EXCHANGE CARRIER 

ASSOCIATION TARIFF FCC NO.5 (NECA NO. 5). 

(C) Tandem-Switched Transport Facility 

Rates for each Originating and Terminating Access Minute, per airline mile. 

Per Access Minute Per 

Airline Mile 

Originating Non-Toll Free - $.000418 

Terminating -  * 

(D) Tandem-Switched Transport Termination 

Rates for each Originating and Terminating Access Minute, for each termination. 

Per Access Minute Per Termination 

Originating Non-Toll Free - $.002171 

Terminating -  * 

*The rates, charges and conditions for the provision of intrastate terminating Carrier Access

Service are as specified in the NECA Tariff FCC No. 5 as it now exists, and as it may be

revised, added to, or supplemented.

(C) 

(C) 



Issued: May 28, 2021 Effective: July 1, 2021 

Kevin J. Kastor, Director – Legislative and Regulatory 

Consolidated Communications of Missouri Company PSC MO. NO. 2 

Second Revised Sheet 151.1 

Cancels First Revised Sheet 151.1 

FACILITIES FOR INTRASTATE ACCESS 

4. SWITCHED ACCESS (Cont'd) 

4.6 Rate and Charge (Cont’d) 

4.6.2 Switched Transport 

(E)  Tandem Switching 

Rate for each Originating and Terminating Access Minute 

Originating Non-Toll Free - $.005476 

Terminating -  * 

(F)  Interconnection Charge 

Rate for each Originating Access Minute 

Originating Non-Toll Free  $.0023537 

Originating Toll Free Only $.0023537 

(G) Customer Premises Port 

Description and Rates mirror those found in NATIONAL EXCHANGE 

CARRIER ASSOCIATION TARIFF FCC NO.5 (NECA NO. 5). 

(H) Customer Node 

Description and Rates mirror those found in NATIONAL EXCHANGE 

CARRIER ASSOCIATION TARIFF FCC NO.5 (NECA NO. 5). 

(I) Add/Drop Multiplexing 

Description and Rates mirror those found in NATIONAL EXCHANGE 

CARRIER ASSOCIATION TARIFF FCC NO.5 (NECA NO. 5). 

(J) Joint Tandem Switched Transport** 

Per Originating Toll Free Only 

Access Minute Per Tandem $.0010000 

*The rates, charges and conditions for the provision of intrastate terminating Carrier Access Service are as

specified in the NECA Tariff FCC No. 5 as it now exists, and as it may be revised, added to, or supplemented. 

**The Joint Tandem Switched Transport rate element applies per tandem to originating toll free minutes only in 

lieu of the Tandem Switched Facility, Tandem Switched Termination and Tandem Switching rate elements as of 

July 1, 2021. 

(C) 

(C) 

(N) 

(N) 

| 

(N) 

(N) 

| 

(N) 



Issued: May 28, 2021 Effective: July 1, 2021 

Kevin J. Kastor, Director – Legislative and Regulatory 

Consolidated Communications of Missouri Company PSC MO. NO. 2 

Third Revised Sheet 152 

Cancels Second Revised Sheet 152 

FACILITIES FOR INTRASTATE ACCESS 

4. SWITCHED ACCESS (Cont'd) 

4.6 Rate and Charge (Cont’d) 

4.6.3 End Office Services 

(A) Basic 800 Data Base Premium 800 Data Base 

Query Charge Query Charge 

Rate Rate 

Per Query Per Query 

* * 

(B) (Reserved for Future use) 

(C) End Office Switching 

The rates for End Office Switching are based on originating and terminating 

Access Minutes. 

End Office Switching 1 End Office Switching 2 

Originating Non-Toll Free  Originating Non-Toll Free 

Per Access Minute Per Access Minute 

$.02561186 $.02815218 

Originating Toll Free Only Originating Toll Free Only 

Per Access Minute Per Access Minute 

$.02561186 $.02561186 

Terminating 

Per Access Minute Per Access Minute 

* * 

*The rates, charges and conditions for the provision of these intrastate Carrier Access Service rate elements are

as specified in the NECA Tariff FCC No. 5 as it now exists, and as it may be revised, added to, or supplemented. 

(C) 

(C) 

(N) 

| 

| 

(N) 



Issued: May 28, 2021 Effective: July 1, 2021 

Kevin J. Kastor, Director – Legislative and Regulatory 

Consolidated Communications of Missouri Company PSC MO. NO. 2 

Third Revised Sheet 153 

Cancels Second Revised Sheet 153 

FACILITIES FOR INTRASTATE ACCESS 

4. SWITCHED ACCESS (Cont'd) 

4.6 Rate and Charge (Cont’d) 

4.6.4 Information Surcharge 

The rates for information Surcharge are based on originating and terminating Access 

     Premium Rates 

Information Surcharge 

Per Access Minute 

Originating Non-Toll Free  $.00008547 

Originating Toll Free Only $.00008547 

Terminating * 

4.6.5 FGA Usage Sensitive Credit Allowance 

Usage sensitive service 

Credit Allowance 

Credit Per Originating FGA Access Minute # 

$.00048440 

4.6.6 (Reserved for Future use) 

4.6.7 Assumed Minutes of Use Monthly Surrogate 

Per Two Way Per One Way 

Line/Trunk Line/Trunk 

Originating Terminating 

Only Only 

FGA FGB FGA FGB FGA FGB 

2451 (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) 

# The credit is applied to the End office switching rate element.  

(1) These jurisdictions either have all existing services measured or have no customers at this time. In the event 

an ASR is received for a new customer and there is no measurement capability for the office requested, a 

traffic study will be made t establish a surrogate and such surrogate will be tariffed. 

*The rates, charges and conditions for the provision of intrastate terminating Carrier Access Service are as

specified in the NECA Tariff FCC No. 5 as it now exists, and as it may be revised, added to, or supplemented. 

(C) 

(N) 



Issued: May 28, 2021 Effective: July 1, 2021 

Kevin J. Kastor, Director – Legislative and Regulatory 

Consolidated Communications of Missouri Company PSC MO. NO. 2 

Fourth Revised Sheet 324 

Cancels Third Revised Sheet 324 

FACILITIES FOR INTRASTATE ACCESS 

12. CARRIER COMMON LINE SERVICE (Cont’d)

12.5 RATES AND CHARGES 

Rates for Carrier Common Line Service are as follows: 

Intrastate InterLATA Intrastate IntraLATA 

Premium Rate Premium Rate 

Per Originating Per Per Originating Per 

Non-Toll Free Terminating Non-Toll Free Terminating 

Access Minute Access Minute Access Minute Access Minute 

$0.02990131 $0.000000  $0.02990131 $0.00000 

Per Originating Per Originating 

Toll Free Only Toll Free Only 

Access Minute Access Minute 

$0.02990131 $0.02990131 

(C) 

(N) 

(N) 

(N) 

(N) 
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